
ST. TAMMANY PARISH 
MICHAEL B. COOPER 

PARISH PRESIDENT 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

Sealed bids will be received by the Department of Procurement, until 2:00 p.m., 

Wednesday, December 9, 2020, and then opened and read publicly at that time by 

the Procurement Staff for the following project:   

Bid # 20-30-2 – Road Signs 

Each paper bid must be submitted in a sealed envelope.  The outside of the envelope shall show 

the Name and Address of the Bidder, the Project Name and the Bid Number. 

Specifications are available online at http://www.stpgov.org/  or at www.bidexpress.com. 

It is the Vendor’s responsibility to check the Parish website frequently for any possible addenda 
that may be issued.  The Parish is not responsible for a Vendor’s failure to download any addenda 
documents required to complete a submission. 

A Corporate Resolution or other written evidence of authority of the person signing the bid must 

be provided with your bid at the time of submission in order to be deemed responsive. 

➢ Other written evidence may Include:

o Written evidence of corporate officer in current annual report.

o Written evidence of members in partnership, LLC, LLP or other legal entity in

most current business records on file with Louisiana Secretary of State.

o Certification of Authority by legal entity.

o Affidavit, Resolution, or other acknowledged or authenticated document listing

names of all parties authorized to submit public bids on file with Louisiana

Secretary of State.

Bids will be received at 21454 Koop Dr., Suite 2F, Mandeville, LA 70471 from each bidder or his 

agent and given a written receipt, by certified mail with return receipt requested, or electronically 

at www.bidexpress.com. 

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, and in an effort to help slow the spread of the virus, 

Openings will take place outside at the “Pavilion” of Building B located at 21454 Koop Drive, 

Mandeville, La. 70471.  Any questions regarding this should be directed to the Department 

of Procurement via email at purchasing@stpgov.org. Please call the Procurement office at 

985-898-2520 and we will meet you at the front entrance of Building B to collect bids and

issue a receipt.

Procurement Department 

PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT 

P.O. BOX 628 | COVINGTON, LOUISIANA | 70434 | PROCUREMENT@STPGOV.ORG | 985-898-2520 

WWW.STPGOV.ORG 

http://www.stpgov.org/
http://www.bidexpress.com/
http://www.bidexpress.com/


Road Signs  

Specifications and Pricing Sheet 

P a g e  1 | 7 

Prices remain in effect through December 31, 2021, with the option to extend for (1) one additional 

year, by written agreement of both parties. Any delivery or service charge must be included in the 

bid price. Quantities may vary; minimum orders shall not be required. St. Tammany Parish 

Government reserves the right to award materials in whole, in part, and/ or to multiple vendors. Bids 

must be submitted on the Pricing Sheet provided. All fields must be filled in, NO blanks will be 

permitted. If the item is unavailable, please enter N/A. 

The Department of Public Works will require on an “as-needed” basis road/street signs, and 

hardware for the maintenance and construction of roads within the Parish. 

Specifications:  

Following is a list of road/street signs, price is to be based on materials according to standard 

specifications used by the Federal Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 

Price should be quoted based on the size of the sign, not the verbiage or color. Custom signs may 

have varying verbiage and up to 3 different colors on each side. Street signs are double face, regular 

flat blade.  

The Parish will only recognize unusual size signs (those not listed below) as specialty orders 

and will quote as needed. 

Street Signs:    

• Dark blue background

• Green background

Plates:  

• .08 aluminum

• High Intensity Grade 3

• Engineering Grade 1, 6” x 30”, 9”x30”, 9:x36”, 3/4”

• reflective sheeting

Road Signs: 

• .08 aluminum

• high intensity MUTCD

• high intensity custom

• 3M florescent orange diamond grade MUTCD

• 3M Florescent orange diamond grade custom

• 3M Hi Grade 3 Florescent  Yellow – Green MUTCD

• 3M Hi Grade 3 Florescent  Yellow – Green Custom



Road Signs  

 

Specifications and Pricing Sheet 
 

P a g e  2 | 7 

 

 

 

• reflective sheeting in the following sizes: 

4” X 12”,  6” X 12”,  7” X 10”, 12” X 12”, 12” X 18”, 12” X 36”,18 X 6,  18” X 12”, 18” X 18” 

18” X 24”, 18” X 48”, 24” X 6”, 24” X 8”, 24” X 10”, 24” X 18”, 24” X 24”, 24” X 30” 

24” X 36”, 24” X 48”, 30” X 24”, 30” X 30”, 30” X 36”, 30” X 48”, 36” X 12”, 36” X 18” 

36” X 36”, 48” X 24”, 48” X 30”, 48” X 36”, 48” X 48”, 48” X 60”, 60” X 30”, 60” X 36” 

 
Example of signs required: 

• YIELD  

• SPEED LIMIT  

• DO NOT ENTER  

• STOP  

• DEAD END  

• HAZARD MARKERS   

• WRONG WAY  

• ONE WAY  

• CHILDREN AT PLAY 

 

Sign Blanks: 

• .08 Aluminum gauge  

• 1 ½ radius corners on all 90-degree corners and required 3/8 mounting holes 

 
Post Hardware: 

Smooth surfaced die cast aluminum, maintenance free. Cadmium plated set screws.  

 
Posts:        

8’ and 10’ lengths U-channel standard: hot rolled from high tensile steel and finished with green 

baked enamel or galvanized pre-punched holes 3/8” on 1” centers for a minimum of 3” from end.   

 
Delivery:                  

Not to exceed fifteen (15) calendar days. Parish will specify no later than date when order is 

placed. 

 

 

 

 



Road Signs  

 

Specifications and Pricing Sheet 
 

P a g e  3 | 7 

 

     

STREET SIGNS 

Reflective Sheeting 6x30  9x30 9x36 

Engineering Grade 1 Blue $  $ $ 

High Intensity Grade 3 Blue $  $ $ 

High Intensity Grade 3 Green $  $ $ 

     
     

ROAD SIGNS 

High Intensity MUTCD  High Intensity Custom 

4 X 12 $  4 X 12 $ 

6 X 12 $  6 X 12 $ 

7 X 10 $  7 X 10 $ 

12 X 12 $  12 X 12 $ 

12 X 18 $  12 X 18 $ 

12 X 36 $  12 X 36 $ 

18 X 12 $  18 X 12 $ 

18 X 18 $  18 X 18 $ 

18 X 24 $  18 X 24 $ 

18 X 48 $  18 X 48 $ 

24 X 6 $  24 X 6 $ 

24 X 8 $  24 X 8 $ 

24 X 10 $  24 X 10 $ 

24 X 18 $  24 X 18 $ 

24 X 24 $  24 X 24 $ 

24 X 30 $  24 X 30 $ 

24 X 36 $  24 X 36 $ 

24 X 48 $  24 X 48 $ 

30 X 24 $  30 X 24 $ 

30 X 30 $  30 X 30 $ 

30 X 36 $  30 X 36 $ 

30 X 48 $  30 X 48 $ 

36 X 12 $  36 X 12 $ 

36 X 18 $  36 X 18 $ 

36 X 36 $  36 X 36 $ 

48 X 24 $  48 X 24 $ 

48 X 30 $  48 X 30 $ 



Road Signs  

 

Specifications and Pricing Sheet 
 

P a g e  4 | 7 

 

48 X 36 $  48 X 36 $ 

48 X 48 $  48 X 48 $ 

 

High Intensity MUTCD  High Intensity Custom 

48 X 60 $  48 X 60 $ 

60 X 30 $  60 X 30 $ 

60 X 36 $  60 X 36 $ 

96 X 48 $  96 X 48 $ 

     

3M florescent Orange Diamond Grade MUTCD  

3M florescent Orange Diamond 

Grade Custom 

48 X 18 $  48 X 18 $ 

30 X 24 $  30 X 24 $ 

30 X 30 $  30 X 30 $ 

36 X 36 $  36 X 36 $ 

48 X 48 $  48 X 48 $ 

 

 

3M Hi Grade 3 Florescent  Yellow – Green 

MUTCD  

3M Hi Grade 3 Florescent  Yellow – 

Green Custom 

48 X 18 $  48 X 18 $ 

30 X 24 $  30 X 24 $ 

30 X 30 $  30 X 30 $ 

36 X 36 $  36 X 36 $ 

48 X 48 $  48 X 48 $ 

     
 

 

ROAD SIGN BLANKS 

6 X 30 $ 

9 X 30 $ 

9 X 36 $ 

4 X 12 $ 

6 X 12 $ 

7 X 10 $ 

12 X 12 $ 

12 X 18 $ 

12 X 36 $ 



Road Signs  

 

Specifications and Pricing Sheet 
 

P a g e  5 | 7 

 

18 X 12 $ 

18 X 18 $ 

18 X 24 $ 

18 X 48 $ 

24 X 6 $ 

24 X 8 $ 

24 x 10 $ 

24 x 18 $ 

24 x 24 $ 

24 X 30 $ 

24 X 36 $ 

24 X 48 $ 

30 X 24 $ 

30 X 30 $ 

30 X 36 $ 

30 X 48 $ 

36 X 12 $ 

36 X 18 $ 

36 X 36 $ 

48 X 24 $ 

48 X 30 $ 

48 X 36 $ 

48 X 48 $ 

48 X 60 $ 

60 X 30 $ 

60 X 36 $ 

96 X 48 $ 

 

BRACKETS 

U-Channel Post Brackets  

Post Type -  U-Channel $  
Blade Type – Flat $  
Slot Type $  

90 Degrees $  
180 Degrees $    

     
 

  

 

 



Road Signs  

 

Specifications and Pricing Sheet 
 

P a g e  6 | 7 

 

 

 

 

Cross Brackets 

 

 

 

 

Wing Brackets 

Post Type – All $  

16 1/2” L X 8.25” H x 

2”W $ 

Slot Type   $  

Slots .280” W X 1.25” 

D $ 

90 Degrees $    

      

HARDWARE 

5/16 Steel Hex Zinc Plated 18TC $       

5/16” X 2 1/2” Hex Head  18TC – 

All Thread Bolts $    

5/16” X 3/4” Hex Head  18TC $    
     
     

POSTS 

U-Channel  
8’ $  

8’ Galvanized $  
10’ $  

10’ Galvanized $    
     
     
Contractor must acknowledge all addenda. Enter the number the Parish has assigned to EACH 

of the addenda that the Contractor is acknowledging.  

  

The Contractor acknowledges receipt of the following:  

  

ADDENDA: _____________________ 

 

Company:____________________________________________________________________ 

Signature:_____________________________________________________________________ 



Road Signs  

 

Specifications and Pricing Sheet 
 

P a g e  7 | 7 

 

Printed Name:_________________________________________________________________ 

Title:________________________________________________________________________ 

Address:______________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone:____________________________________________________________________ 

Date:________________________________________________________________________ 

Email: _______________________________________________________________________ 

     
 




